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CBC/Radio-Canada’s Commitment to Transparency and 
Accountability 

As the national public broadcaster, CBC/Radio-Canada takes very seriously its obligation to be 
transparent and accountable to Canadians. To meet its responsibilities, the Corporation provides access 
on its corporate website to information about its activities and the way it manages public resources. 
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Bulletin

• Annual Report, tabled in Parliament

• Corporate Plan and Summary

• Quarterly Financial Reports
• CBC and Radio-Canada Pension Annual Report

• Public Accounts of Canada

• Semi-Annual Report Card

• Environmental Performance Reports

• Annual OAG Attest Audit

• Special Examination, which 

began in the fall of 2011

• Appearances before Parliamentary

Committees (Canadian Heritage, 

Official Languages)

• Implementation of Section 41 of the 

Official Languages Act  report

• Annual Report on Employment Equity to 

the Department of Human Resources 

and Skills Development Canada 

(HRSDC)

• Journalistic policies and practices

• Code of conduct

• Periodic license renewals

• Annual reporting to the CRTC covering:

• Each of the Corporation’s licensed radio, 

television and specialty services

• Audit reports for all the Corporation’s 

television stations eligible for LPIF

• Independent Production Reports covering 

CBC Television and la Télévision de 

Radio-Canada

• New media reporting requirements

• Proactive Disclosure web 

pages (including posting of 

travel and hospitality expenses 

of the Chair and Executives)     

www.cbc-radio-canada.ca
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Management Discussion and Analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Reporting Requirement 

As well as being required to file an annual report, most federal Crown corporations in Canada are required 
to file quarterly financial reports for the first three quarters of the fiscal year. This requirement supports 
effective oversight of public funds. Consistent with our efforts to be transparent, CBC/Radio-Canada is 
pleased to present this quarterly report for the period ended June 30, 2012. This report can be accessed 
on the CBC/Radio-Canada corporate website. 

These condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2012, have not been 
reviewed by our Auditor. 

Seasonality 

The majority of the Corporation’s self-generated revenue comes from advertising, which follows seasonal 
patterns. Advertising revenue varies according to market and general economic conditions, and the 
programming schedule. Subscriber-based revenue is relatively more stable on a quarter-by-quarter basis. 
Operating expenses also tend to follow a seasonal pattern as they are influenced by the programming 
schedule. 

Government appropriations are recognized in income based on the annual budget, which reflects 
seasonal impacts on expenditures and self-generated revenue. 

Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

This report contains forward-looking statements regarding objectives, strategies, and expected financial 
and operational results. Forward-looking statements are based on the following broad assumptions: 
CBC/Radio-Canada continues to receive stable government funding except as it relates to the Federal 
Budget 2012, the funding received from the Local Programming Improvement Fund will be phased out by 
August 31, 2014, the television advertising market remains healthy, and the broadcasting regulatory 
environment does not change dramatically. Key risks and uncertainties are described in the Outlook and 
Risk Update section of this report. However, some risks and uncertainties are by definition difficult to 
predict and beyond the control of CBC/Radio-Canada. These include, but are not limited to, economic, 
financial, technical and regulatory conditions. These and other factors may cause actual results to differ 
substantially from the expectations stated or implied in forward-looking statements. 
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Quarter in Review 

Financial Highlights 

 

 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Revenue 182,705         180,145         2,560             1.4                 

Expenses (501,434)        (471,615)        (29,819)          (6.3)                

Government funding 303,048         277,882         25,166           9.1                 

Net results before non-operating items (15,681)     (13,588)     (2,093)       (15.4)         

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the first quarter of 2012−2013 amounted to a loss of $15.7 
million, compared to a loss of $13.6 million for the same period in 2011−2012. This movement was 
primarily due to the following changes in revenue, funding and expenses: 

 Revenue increased by $2.6 million (1.4 per cent) compared to the first quarter of 2011−2012. 
Higher digital revenues from both French and English Services contributed to the increase, as 
did higher facility rentals in French Services and subscriber growth in Specialty Services. 
These increases were partially offset by lower advertising revenue compared to the first quarter 
of 2011−2012, in which revenues were strong because a Canadian team (the Vancouver 
Canucks) was in the seven-game Stanley Cup final. 

  

22% 
106.1

9%
43.9

7%
32.7

62%
303.0

Revenue and Sources of Funds 
for Q1 2012-2013

Advertising

Specialty 
services

Financing 
and other 
income

Government 
funding

82%
411.4

7%
32.2

9%
45.9

2%
11.9

Expense Breakdown 
for Q1 2012-2013

Television, 
radio and new 
media services

Specialty 
services

Transmission, 
distribution and 
collection

Other



 

Management Discussion and Analysis 6 
CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

 Expenses were higher by $29.8 million (6.3 per cent) compared to the first quarter of last year 
as a result of one-time costs. Expenses in the first quarter of 2012−2013 reflected accelerated 
depreciation and decommissioning expenses necessary to shut down our remaining analogue 
TV transmission assets at non-mandatory sites, as approved by the Canadian Radio-television 
and Telecommunications Commission (CRTC). In addition, severance costs were recognized 
this quarter for employee departures as we implement changes following the Federal Budget 
2012 announcement. 

 Government funding recognized this quarter increased by $25.2 million (9.1 per cent) 
compared to the same quarter in 2011−2012. This increase was primarily due to recognizing 
previously received capital funding ($23.3 million), mostly related to accelerated depreciation 
and impairment charges on analogue TV transmission assets, as discussed above. 

 

Other Financial Matters 

Same Strategy, Different Path 

On April 4, 2012, we announced that the Corporation would be facing $200 million in financial pressures 
over the next three years. This comprises a $115 million cut to our annual appropriation as part of Federal 
Budget 2012 and $85 million of unavoidable costs including those required to keep pace as a modern 
public broadcaster. In addition, one-time restructuring costs to deal with these additional pressures are 
estimated at $25 million. 

We said we would face this challenge head-on by increasing revenues, transforming Radio-Canada 
International (RCI), accelerating the shutdown of our analogue transmitters, reducing costs and doing 
things differently. We have taken measures to generate additional revenues from our advertising and 
leasing activities. In addition, Radio Canada International began its transition from shortwave to the web 
on June 24 by shutting down its shortwave transmissions. This transformation will be completed in the 
upcoming months. We will also discontinue services that have reached the end of their life cycle. 

During the quarter, regulatory approvals were received to shut down approximately 600 of our analogue 
TV transmitters on July 31, 2012. This initiative allows us to reduce costs and supports our strategic goal 
to be more digital. 

Even after our revenue-generating and cost-reduction initiatives, we will still need to reduce our 
expenditures on Strategy 2015: Everyone, Every way. While we won't be able to move as far or as fast on 
certain elements as we had planned, we remain fully committed to defending CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
leadership in Canadian programming, regional presence and digital platforms. 

 

Local Programming Improvement Fund 

On July 18, the CRTC announced that the Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) will be phased 
out by August 31, 2014.The elimination of the LPIF will reduce CBC/Radio-Canada’s funding by $47.1 
million once fully phased out. Improving local service is one of the Corporation’s top priorities. This 
decision doesn’t change that, but it does present a significant challenge that could limit our local television 
activities, levels of service and our presence in some communities. CBC/Radio-Canada is currently 
reviewing its options to mitigate the implications of this decision. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/site/budget/en/index.html
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/strategies/strategy-2015/progress/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/strategies/improvement-fund-review/
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Business Highlights 

Over the quarter, CBC/Radio-Canada continued to implement its five-year strategic plan, Strategy 2015. 
The plan has three key thrusts: 

 More distinctly Canadian: Network programming and national public spaces 

 More regional: Regional presence and community spaces 

 More digital: New platforms and digital spaces 

 

More Distinctly Canadian 

CBC and Radio-Canada continue to offer their many audiences co-produced, multiplatform coverage of 
major events. In April, to mark the hundredth anniversary of the Titanic sinking, English and French 
Services rolled out a wide range of digital spaces and programming, including a jointly produced two-hour 
original documentary, to help Canadians commemorate this disaster so closely linked to their country’s 
history. 

Bullying among Canada’s youth was examined in #bullyPROOF, a week-long, multi-platform Signature 
Event. Stories and features, including a documentary, were presented on CBC Television, CBC News 
Network, CBC Radio One, and online at CBCNews.ca/bullyproof. Content and audience discussions were 
also available on Twitter and Facebook. 

The performing arts were featured in two television specials. Love Lies Bleeding was a special adaptation 
of a performance by the Alberta Ballet. Presented through the eyes of an adoring fan, this exploration of 
the life and music of Sir Elton John was created by Jean Grand-Maître, directed by Moze Mossanen and 
introduced by the CBC’s Jian Ghomeshi. Romeos & Juliets, also directed by Moze Mossanen, provided a 
“behind the curtain” view of the National Ballet of Canada as ten dancers competed for the chance to star 
in Romeo & Juliet. 

The NHL’s Stanley Cup playoffs on Hockey Night in Canada culminated in exclusive coverage of the Cup 
Final series between the Los Angeles Kings and New Jersey Devils. Audiences for this series averaged 
2.7 million, with a total of 16.0 million Canadians enjoying the action over the series. Hockey coverage 
also included playoff features such as Inside the Cup and It happened on HNIC. CBC ended the hockey 
season with a broadcast of the NHL awards ceremony. This year’s series drew a large audience, albeit 
lower than in the prior year when the viewership hit a high with a Canadian team reaching the Stanley 
Cup finals. 

During May, 2012, Radio-Canada’s news services posted significant increases in audience and traffic 
numbers over the same period last year. The Headlines section of Radio-Canada.ca saw a 30 per cent 
jump in traffic compared to May 2011 and the Radio-Canada.ca mobile site recorded its highest traffic to 
date. RDI achieved shares of around 6 per cent for certain weeks — double its usual average. These 
numbers were achieved in the context of the ongoing student protest movement that started earlier in the 
Spring, as well as other significant news stories unfolding in the Province of Quebec. 

The 2012−2013 Révélations Radio-Canada recipients were announced in May. For the past five years, 
the Révélations initiative has been a true artistic partnership, providing personalized support and 
invaluable exposure for emerging French-language musical talent. 
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More Regional 

Overall, our goal is to expand existing local service and add new local service for 6 million English-
speaking and 2 million French-speaking Canadians who are presently under-served. 

To that end, in this quarter we introduced: 

 New weekend CBC Television news programming in Edmonton, Ottawa, Montreal and the 
Maritimes 

 Expanded weekend radio news programming in Edmonton, Calgary, Toronto, Ottawa and 
Montreal 

 Enhanced online weekend news content in Edmonton, Calgary, Toronto, Ottawa, Montreal, the 
Maritimes and St. John’s 

May marked the official launch of CBC Hamilton, CBC’s first all-digital service, which is a key part of our 
Local Service Extension initiative, Strategy 2015, as well as part of our digital strategy. The launch of CBC 
Hamilton had over 900,000 page views since May. CBC Hamilton uses leading-edge technology to offer 
our content on any digital device — desktop, smartphone or tablet — so our local audiences can always get 
what they need, when and where they want it. The service can be accessed at CBC.ca/Hamilton. 

Two programs produced in Quebec City and broadcast nationally by Télévision de Radio-Canada climbed 
to the top of the most watched programs by francophones this spring. The new show Dans l’œil du dragon 
scored an average of 805,000 viewers and a 24 per cent share, gaining the top spot in its time slot. Les 
chefs! returned for a third season on June 11. The first three episodes were watched by an average of 
819,000 viewers per minute — a 27 per cent share. 

Again this year, Radio-Canada partnered with l’Association acadienne des artistes professionnels du 
Nouveau-Brunswick to present La Soirée des Éloizes. The 2012 instalment of this awards gala 
celebrating excellence in Acadian arts was held on May 5. A live online chat session took place 
throughout the ceremony. 

 

More Digital 

Explora, the new digital specialty channel devoted to nature, health, science and the environment, has 
consolidated its schedule with several new programming additions about nature and our world. Explora’s 
free preview period ran from March 28 to July 2. 

CBC Music introduced a mobile app for Android mobile phones and tablets, allowing more users to 
access CBCMusic. CBCMusic.ca’s Android App has had over 10,000 downloads during the first month 
following its launch. KIDSCBC.ca was re-launched to offer pre-schoolers a fun, innovative web zone 
where they can create their own customized play space and interact with their favourite shows and 
characters. 

Tou.tv 2.0 is now available. Building on its major success, version 2.0 of the French-language 
entertainment web television site fosters discussion by allowing users to rate content. The Tou.tv home 
page now features the newest, funniest, and most-viewed sections, as well as viewer ratings of all 
content. 

On June 22, we launched a social responsibility and public value hub, Citizenship: Inside and Out, on our 
corporate website. Consumers increasingly expect companies to practice good corporate citizenship, 
which includes social responsibility and public value. At CBC/Radio-Canada, we’ve been doing that for 75 
years, and public value is very much at the heart of Strategy 2015. Now we have a website to talk about it, 
and we invite you to take a look and share your comments with us. 

In June, CBC/Radio-Canada received a licence, with some conditions, from the CRTC to operate a 
French-language specialty service. The lineup will include programs highlighting CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
archives as well as Canada’s television heritage in general. 

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/05/may-10/
http://www.cbc.ca/hamilton/
http://public-value.cbc.radio-canada.ca/
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Other Business Matters 

In line with CBC/Radio-Canada’s Strategy 2015 objective of encouraging and capitalizing on partnerships, 
the Corporation has teamed with Rogers Media and Shaw Media to create the Canadian Premium 
Audience Exchange (CPAX), a private real-time bidding exchange that provides valuable digital inventory. 
CPAX gives buyers a central gateway to premium Canadian digital advertising inventory across more than 
100 top domains in both English and French, reaching an audience of more than 15 million Canadians. It 
is another way for CBC/Radio-Canada to deliver targeted, best-in-class offerings to our advertising 
clients. 

Strategy 2015 also calls on us to be more nimble, and on our employees to be more accountable for their 
decisions. As a result, the Corporation has started to look very closely at CBC/Radio-Canada’s levels of 
management and especially the ratio of direct reports to managers, benchmarking us against other 
organizations — all with a view to accelerating our decision–making processes and making us more 
efficient. 

CBC/Radio-Canada entered a long-term (49-year) leasing arrangement for unused space in the Toronto 
Broadcasting Centre with Allied Properties REIT, a leading owner, manager and developer of urban 
offices in Canada. This is consistent with our overall plan to revitalize this building, and supports 
CBC/Radio-Canada's Same Strategy, Different Path plan to reduce overall real estate costs and generate 
additional revenues to help offset budget pressures. 

Stingray Digital, supported by a number of private sector media companies, filed an application on April 
11, 2012, with the CRTC alleging that CBC Music is harmful to the competitive market for online music 
services, including Stingray Digital’s own online subscription service. The application asked the CRTC to 
require CBC to either shut down the CBC Music service or substantially modify it. CBC filed a response 
defending the service. The overwhelming majority of interventions in the process were supportive of the 
service and on August 14, the CRTC dismissed Stingray’s complaint. 

The bold channel was put to market for auction with the assistance of industry professionals. The most 
advantageous offer, from Blue Ant Media Inc., was accepted. A final Asset Purchase Agreement was 
concluded in June. The transaction is subject to obtaining the required approvals as set out in our 
regulatory and legislative authorities. 

 

Looking Forward 

On August 1, the International Olympic Committee announced that CBC/Radio-Canada had been 
awarded the Canadian broadcast rights for the Sochi 2014 Olympic Winter Games and the Rio 2016 
Olympic Summer Games. CBC/Radio-Canada has broadcast the Olympic Games on 19 different 
occasions for almost 60 years, including the Beijing 2008 Olympic Summer Games. 

Our next Annual Public Meeting — which will be our fourth — will take place in St. John’s, Newfoundland 
and Labrador, in September. To reflect our renewed commitment to the regions, we’re holding the 
meeting outside of Ottawa for the first time. 

CBC and Radio-Canada will be launching their new TV seasons in the second quarter and our new 
multimedia production centre in Rimouski is scheduled to be inaugurated on August 29. This facility will 
serve eastern Quebec using the most efficient multi-platform production methods. 

CBC/Radio-Canada’s licence renewal hearings with the CRTC are scheduled to begin on November 19, 
2012. It’s been 13 years since our licences were renewed making this a critical milestone for the 
Corporation. While Strategy 2015 sets out our vision for the future of Canada’s National Public 
Broadcaster, we need a flexible regulatory framework that will enable us to respond to the evolving 
broadcasting environment and preferences of Canadians. The CRTC also intends to consider the 
Corporation's applications to introduce national advertising on CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique during 
the licence renewal hearings. 

  

http://www.cbc.ca/revenuegroup/cbc-rogers-media-and-shaw-media-form-canadian-premium-audience-exchange-delivering-private-real-time.html
http://www.cbc.ca/revenuegroup/cbc-rogers-media-and-shaw-media-form-canadian-premium-audience-exchange-delivering-private-real-time.html
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/site/budget/en/index.html
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1. Performance Update 

Our key performance indicators (KPIs), discussed below fall into two categories: 

Strategic indicators include survey results regarding fulfillment of our mandate and the degree to which 
programming adheres to our Guiding Principles. They also include measures of our Canadian content on 
television. 

Operational indicators include measures of audience share, website visits, subscriber counts, and 
revenue generation for each of English and French Services. 

Further details are provided in our 2011−2012 Annual Report. 

 

1.1 Strategic Indicators 

Measuring our success against Strategy 2015: Everyone Every way 

A central feature of Strategy 2015 is the establishment of metrics that enable on-going tracking and 
monitoring of our performance. We have developed metrics for each of the four guiding principles upon 
which our vision rests and have applied these to all English and French services. 

Twice a year, in January and June, our Board of Directors is presented with a Report Card that allows it to 
monitor the Corporation's progress in achieving its goals. Once the Board has been provided with an 
update, an abridged version of the Report Card is posted on the Corporation's website. 

In addition to monitoring the overall performance of Strategy 2015, CBC/Radio-Canada has developed 
specific key performance indicators for English and French services. These indicators are designed to 
broadly measure the success of each media line in totality, given the breadth of activities undertaken. The 
indicators are taken from the media’s business plans and reflect the organization’s performance 
benchmarks and trends. 

Indicators for Specialty Channels, New Platforms and Revenues are measured from the beginning of the 
fiscal year, and first quarter results to date are presented in Section 1.2 of this report. 

Annual targets for these performance measures in 2012−2013 are also provided, as are prior year results. 
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Canadian Content Expectations and Results 

Regulatory requirements for Canadian content on television are specified by the CRTC. The CRTC sets 
expectations of service for Télévision de Radio-Canada and CBC Television. For the broadcast day 
between 6:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., a minimum of 75 per cent Canadian content is expected. For the peak 
period of 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., a minimum of 80 per cent Canadian content is expected. Both 
measures are averages over the entire broadcast year from September 1 to August 31. As shown in the 
table below, in the current broadcast year to date and in the prior year, Télévision de Radio-Canada and 
CBC Television have exceeded the CRTC’s Canadian content expectations, both over the whole day and 
in prime time. Increasing Canadian programming is key to CBC/Radio-Canada’s five-year strategic plan, 
Strategy 2015. 

 

Yearly 

Regulatory 

Expec tations

Results 

Sep. 1, 2011 to                   

June 30, 2012

Results 

Sep. 1, 2010 to                   

Aug. 31, 2011

Télévision de Radio-Canada

Broadcast day               (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 88% 86%

Prime time                       (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 93% 93%

CBC Television

Broadcast day                  (Mon-Sun, 6:00 a.m.-12:00 a.m.) 75% 86% 84%

Prime time                 (Mon-Sun, 7:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.) 80% 82% 82%

Canadian Content
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1.2 Operational Indicators 

Many of the principal measures in broadcasting are September to March, and as a consequence, 
performance results are not always available on a quarterly basis (becoming available beginning in the 
fall), such as those for CBC Radio and CBC Television. These performance results will be added to the 
quarterly reports as they become available. 

 

English Services 

At this early stage in the fiscal year, the performance results to date shown below are consistent with and 
tracking to the full-year targets. The exception is unique visitors to CBC.ca which is tracking below last 
year, during which time there were special events such as the 2011 federal election and the Vancouver 
Canucks’ Stanley Cup playoff run. Performance of unique visitors’ to CBC.ca will be monitored.  

An update on all KPI’s will be provided in future quarterly financial reports. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

CBC News Network All– day audience share1
1.4% 1.4% 1.4%2

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors3
975 K 953 K 940 K2

New Platforms

CBC.ca Monthly average unique visitors3
6.5 million 6.0 million 6.2 million2

Specialty Television Channels

CBC News Network Subscribers 11.4 million 11.3 million 11.3 million

bold Subscribers 2.7 million 2.6 million 2.6 million

documentary Subscribers 2.6 million 2.7 million 2.6 million

Revenue4

Conventional, specialty, online $399 million $105 million $399 million5

4. Revenue for documentary  is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 82 per cent. Includes 

revenue from LPIF, a fund created by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television 

stations operating in non-metropolitan areas.

2. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March).

1. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), persons aged 2 years and older.

3. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.

5. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in 2012−2013.
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French Services 

The performance to date is as expected and consistent with our annual targets. The combined share for 
specialty channels shows an increase that can be mainly attributed to RDI's performance during some 
weeks of the quarter where news and public affairs drew large audiences. Similarly, the Regional web 
pages performance speaks to increased traffic on websites providing mostly news service to regions. 
Radio-Canada’s websites as a whole drew a number of unique visitors marginally lower than the annual 
target, due to a slight decrease in Tou.tv’s performance during the quarter. 

Further updates will be provided in future quarterly financial reports. 

 

Annual 

Targets     

2012-2013

Results 

to date

Annual 

Results      

2011-2012

Television

Specialty Channels RDI, ARTV Full-day audience share1
4.7% 5.3% 4.6%2

Regional

Regional web pages Monthly average unique visitors3
497 K 598 K 476 K2

Website4

Radio-Canada.ca, TOU.TV, 

Bandeapart.fm, RCI.net, 

Espace.mu Monthly average unique visitors3
2.1 million 2.0 million 2.1 million2

Specialty Television Channels

RDI Subscribers 11.8 million 11.8 million 11.7 million

ARTV Subscribers 2.1 million 2.1 million 2.1 million

Revenue5

$253.5 million $61.9 million $228.6 million6

6. In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenue which are included in targets for 2012−2013. 

Conventional, specialty, online

5. Revenue for ARTV is reported at 100 per cent although CBC/ Radio-Canada owns 85 per cent. Includes revenue from 

LPIF, a fund reported by the CRTC to support local programming. It is available to conventional television stations 

operating in non-metropolitan areas.  In 2011−2012, measurement excluded merchandising/ licensing revenues which are 

included in targets for 2012−2013. 

2. In 2011−2012, measurement was based on the television season (i.e. September - March). In 2012−2013, 

measurement will be on the fiscal year (April - March). 

1. Source: BBM Canada, Personal People Meter (PPM), Quebec francophones subscribing to a television distribution 

service, aged 2 years and older. 

4. Espace.mu was introduced on June 13, 2011. RCI Vision was introduced on June 20, 2011, and results are included 

with RCI.net.

3. Source: comScore, persons aged 2 years and older.
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2. Capability to Deliver Results 

Our capability to execute our strategy and achieve planned results is dependent upon our people and 
other significant resources as described below. 

 

2.1 People and Leadership 

Our people remain our number one asset. To ensure that we leverage resources to deliver results, we 
need to engage and develop employees, implement initiatives to promote a healthy workplace, and 
continue to build relationships with unions based on trust and respect. 

Activity in the quarter, which was significantly impacted by the Federal Budget 2012, included the 
following: 

 

Workforce Adjustment Process  

As a result of the previously discussed $200 million in financial pressures, the Corporation expects to 
eliminate 650 full-time equivalent positions over the next three years, with up to 475 reduction taking 
place in 2012−2013. We continue to work with our unions to find opportunities to minimize the impact on 
our employees. 

Those who have or will be leaving the Corporation will receive outplacement counselling provided by an 
external firm specializing in career transition. This same firm will also provide employees (affected by 
layoffs or remaining with the Corporation) with necessary support to transition through this difficult phase. 
In addition, and on an ongoing basis, the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) offers CBC/Radio-Canada 
employees, their families and pensioners counselling and career advice. 

 

CBC/Radio-Canada asks the CIRB to review its union structure 

At the end of May, CBC/Radio-Canada filed an application with the Canada Industrial Relations Board 
(CIRB) to review the structure of its four bargaining units in the French network, who currently represent 
employees working in the province of Quebec and in Moncton, New Brunswick. This initiative is aimed at 
helping the public broadcaster attain the flexibility and versatility it needs to manage its operations more 
efficiently. 

 

Inclusion and Diversity 

As outlined in Strategy 2015, CBC/Radio-Canada is committed to Inclusion and Diversity. We recently 
filed a 2012−2015 Inclusion and Diversity Plan that will support and strategically advance our 
commitment. This plan will reduce gaps in our workforce representation and make us even more 
responsive to and reflective of the Canadian population. 

As a federally-regulated employer, CBC/Radio-Canada is committed to compliance under the 
Employment Equity Act to provide equal opportunities for employment to four designated groups: women, 
Aboriginal peoples, persons with disabilities, and members of visible minority groups. 

 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/media-centre/2012/05/31/


  

15 Management Discussion and Analysis 
CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

Thinking Beyond 2015: Leaders’ Forum 

In the face of our financial challenges, the Corporation must continue to find new ways to evolve as the 
public broadcaster Canadians want and need. This requires fully engaging our people in Strategy 2015, 
continuously looking for ways to improve, putting the best ideas on the table, and finding ways to 
implement these ideas. With this goal in mind, we brought together in May close to a hundred leaders 
from across the Corporation for a day and a half of forward thinking and innovation. 

 

Employee Recognition 

In May, we announced the winners of the 2011 President’s Awards, which recognize exceptional 
contributions in 12 categories, including three new awards: Engagement, Spotlight on Support and Doing 
Things Better.  

On June 5, 2012, nearly 400 employees gathered at Maison de Radio-Canada in Montreal for the Salut 
aux talents awards ceremony. Each year, eight awards in four categories − cooperation, creativity, 
excellence and public service values − are presented to selected projects. Salut aux talents also includes 
a Vice-President’s Award, which this year, was given to all employees for the 75th anniversary of the 
Corporation. 

 

2.2 Changes to Board and Management 

Changes to the Board of Directors 

Timothy W. Casgrain’s five-year term as Chair of the Board of Directors ended in May 2012. During his 
term as a Chair, Mr. Casgrain and the Board helped see the Corporation through the planning, launch and 
implementation of Strategy 2015, financial challenges in 2009 and again this year, and the celebration of 
the public broadcaster’s 75

th
 anniversary. 

On June 21, Rémi Racine was appointed as Chairperson of the CBC/Radio-Canada Board of Directors for 
a term of five years. Terrance A. Leier and Marni Larkin were also appointed to the Board for terms of five 
years replacing John F. Young and Linda Black. 

 

Changes to Executive Management 

Michel Tremblay, Senior Vice-President, Corporate Strategy and Business Partnerships, left the 
Corporation at the end of June. The functions that reported to him were distributed in the following 
manner: Strategy Development will now be reporting directly to the President’s office, the Research and 
Strategic Analysis Service to the Vice-President and Chief Regulatory Officer, and the Business 
Partnerships Service to the Vice-President and CFO. 

  

http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/remi-racine/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/terrence-anthony-leier/
http://cbc.radio-canada.ca/en/explore/board-of-directors/marni-larkin/
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2.3 Resource Capacity 

CBC/Radio-Canada has four sources of direct funding: government operational and capital funding, 
advertising revenue, specialty services revenue and other revenue. 

 

 

 

 

 

Government Funding 

For the first quarter of 2012−2013, $303.0 million in government funding was recognized as income 
(approximately 62 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). This includes $55.4 million of 
amortization of deferred capital funding previously received as a result of the accelerated depreciation of 
our remaining analogue transmission assets. 

The federal government announced funding reductions in its Federal Budget 2012. CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
share of this reduction will be $115 million annually by 2014−2015. This includes the elimination, over that 
same period, of the $60 million in one-time funding received since 2001. By the end of the current fiscal 
year, the operating appropriation recognized as revenue is expected to be $999.5 million, which reflects a 
$27.8 million reduction in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operating appropriation for 2012−2013. This reduction 
grows to $69.6 million in 2013−2014, and the full reduction of $115.0 million by 2014−2015. 

 

Advertising Revenue 

The Corporation sources a portion of its funds by selling advertising on its conventional television 
broadcasts and on other platforms. For the first quarter of 2012−2013, advertising accounted for $106.1 
million in revenue (approximately 22 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). 
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Specialty Services Revenue 

Specialty services, which include subscription and advertising revenue from the Corporation’s CBC News 
Network, bold, documentary, Explora, ARTV and the Réseau de l’information de Radio-Canada (RDI), 
generated $43.9 million (approximately 9 per cent of total revenue and sources of funds). 

 

Other Revenue 

Other revenue, which includes contributions from the LPIF and from activities such as program sales, 
merchandising activities, rental of mobile broadcasting vehicles to external parties, rental of real estate 
assets and leasing space at our transmission sites, accounted for $32.7 million (approximately 7 per cent 
of total revenue and sources of funds). Of this amount, LPIF contributions were $10.6 million in the first 
quarter of 2012−2013, compared to $9.4 million in the previous fiscal year. CBC/Radio-Canada is 
expecting to receive $47.1 million from this fund for the current broadcast year, which ends on August 31, 
2012. 

The CRTC recently announced the elimination of the fund by September 2014. The contribution rate will 
gradually decrease from its current 1.5 per cent to 1 per cent effective September 1, 2012 with a further 
decrease to 0.5 per cent on September 1, 2013 until complete elimination in September 2014. 

 

Borrowing Authority 

The Broadcasting Act, subsection 46.1, confers on CBC/Radio-Canada the authority to borrow as may be 
authorized by Parliament, subject to the approval of the Minister of Finance. Section 54 (3.1) of the Act 
requires that the Corporation’s borrowing authority be included in its corporate plan for the approval of the 
Minister of Finance. 

The confirmation of the annual borrowing authority is currently pending and any borrowings will need to be 
individually approved. Guidelines established by the Department of Finance limit borrowing activities of 
the Corporation to short-term initiatives with a quick payback period. Borrowing to meet working capital 
purposes is prohibited. 

Under the Broadcasting Act, subsection 47(1), the Corporation is an agent of the Crown and therefore has 
the constitutional immunities, privileges and prerogatives that are enjoyed by the Crown. The Crown is 
also fully liable and financially exposed for all actions and decisions by CBC/Radio-Canada while the 
Corporation is operating within its mandate. In other words, the Corporation’s assets and liabilities are the 
assets and liabilities of the Government. 
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3. Results and Outlook 

3.1 Results 

Summary – Net Results 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Revenue 182,705         180,145         2,560             1.4                 

Expenses (501,434)        (471,615)        (29,819)          (6.3)                

Government funding 303,048         277,882         25,166           9.1                 

Net results before non-operating items (15,681)     (13,588)     (2,093)       (15.4)         

Non-operating items

Dilution gain from merger transaction -                     39,251           (39,251)          N/ M 

Dividend income from merger transaction -                     5,094             (5,094)            N/ M 

Net loss on disposal of property and equipment (496)               (1,481)            985                66.5               

Non-operating items (496)          42,864      (43,360)     (101.2)       

Net results for the period (16,177)     29,276      (45,453)     (155.3)       

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Net results before non-operating items for the first quarter of 2012−2013 amounted to a loss of $15.7 
million, an increase of $2.1 million compared to the same quarter of the previous fiscal year. Revenue 
increased by $2.6 million (1.4 per cent), expenditures by $29.8 million (6.3 per cent), and government 
funding recognized in income increased by $25.2 million (9.1 per cent). 

The following pages provide further detail and explanation of the net results for the period. 
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Revenue 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Advertising

English Services 74,818           81,440           (6,622)            (8.1)                

French Services 31,291           29,298           1,993             6.8                 

106,109         110,738         (4,629)            (4.2)                

Spec ialty serv ic es

CBC News Network 21,958           20,865           1,093             5.2                 

RDI 14,765           14,081           684                4.9                 

bold 1,048             1,017             31                  3.0                 

Explora 237                -                     237                N/ A 

documentary 1,521             1,404             117                8.3                 

ARTV 4,395             4,554             (159)               (3.5)                

43,924           41,921           2,003             4.8                 

Financ ing and other inc ome

English Services 11,939           10,812           1,127             10.4               

French Services 10,623           7,504             3,119             41.6               

Corporate Services 10,110           9,170             940                10.3               

32,672           27,486           5,186             18.9               

TOTAL 182,705     180,145     2,560        1.4            

N/ A = Not applicable

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Advertising 

Advertising revenue decreased by $4.6 million (4.2 per cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013 when 
compared to the same period in 2011−2012. 

Year-over-year advertising revenue was down $6.6 million (8.1 per cent) for English Services, primarily 
due to stronger audiences and revenues during the hockey playoffs in the first quarter of 2011−2012 with 
a Canadian team, the Vancouver Canucks, reaching the Stanley Cup finals. 

Advertising revenue for French Services has increased by $2.0 million (6.8 per cent), partly as a result of 
the success of new platforms, mostly Tou.tv and mobility revenue. Advertising on conventional television 
also increased as anticipated in the Strategy 2015 plans. 
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Specialty services 

Specialty services’ revenue increased by $2.0 million (4.8 per cent) compared to the previous fiscal year. 

CBC News Network is widely available across Canada, and is now in 11.3 million cable and satellite 
homes (compared to 11.1 million in the first quarter last year). This growth in subscribers translated into 
increased revenue of $0.3 million while advertising revenue also grew, by $0.8 million, due to higher 
audiences. 

Growth in subscribers as a result of the move from analogue transmission was also the main reason for 
increased RDI revenue. 

A new specialty service, Explora, was launched on March 28, 2012. This new channel was distributed free 
of charge during its first quarter of operations. 

Financing and other income 

Other and financing income increased by $5.2 million (18.9 per cent) in the first quarter compared to the 
same period in 2011−2012. 

For English Services, the increase of $1.1 million (10.4 per cent) was mostly due to a new agreement for 
digital services related to the NHL playoffs. 

For French Services, most of the quarter-over-quarter increase of $3.1 million (41.6 per cent) in other and 
financing income stems from facility rentals and growth in video on demand. 

Corporate Services revenue increased by $0.9 million (10.3 per cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013. 
This was due to an increase in gains on foreign exchange and increased tower rental revenue. 

 

  



  

21 Management Discussion and Analysis 
CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

CBC/Radio-Canada First Quarter Financial Report 2012-2013 

Operating Expenses 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Telev ision, radio and new media serv ices

English Services 252,024         249,379         2,645             1.1                 

French Services 159,374         158,625         749                0.5                 

411,398         408,004         3,394             0.8                 

Spec ialty serv ic es

CBC News Network 15,824           15,064           760                5.0                 

RDI 10,206           11,740           (1,534)            (13.1)              

bold 573                886                (313)               (35.3)              

Explora 1,287             -                     1,287             N/ A 

documentary 917                775                142                18.3               

ARTV 3,384             2,942             442                15.0               

32,191           31,407           784                2.5                 

Transmission, distribution and collection 45,890           19,537           26,353           134.9             

Corporate management 2,836             3,210             (374)               (11.7)              

Payments to private stations 634                771                (137)               (17.8)              

Finance costs 7,932             8,321             (389)               (4.7)                

Loss on investment in associate 553                365                188                51.5               

TOTAL 501,434     471,615     29,819      6.3            

N/ A = Not applicable

For the three months ended June 30

 

Television, radio and new media services 

English Services’ expenses were up $2.6 million (1.1 per cent) in the first three months of 2012−2013 due 
mostly to severance costs associated with our previously discussed financial pressures. This increase in 
one-time severance costs in 2012−2013 was partially offset by the non-recurrence of costs incurred last 
year broadcasting the federal election and other news special programming. 

French Services’ expenditures were up $0.7 million (0.5 per cent). During the first quarter of 2012−2013, 
French Services incurred higher facility rental costs relative to last year, and incurred severance costs 
associated with responding to our financial pressures. However, in the first quarter of 2011−2012, 
additional expenses had been incurred as a result of the coverage of the federal election. 
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Specialty services 

The following were the main changes in Specialty Services expenses in the first quarter of the current 
year compared to the same period last year mainly consisted of: 

 Expenses for RDI were lower by $1.5 million (13.1 per cent) during this quarter as a result of a 
decrease in operating costs, programming schedule changes and because we incurred higher 
expenses in the first quarter of 2011−2012 due to the coverage of the federal election. 

 A new specialty service, Explora, was launched on March 28, 2012. Start-up costs were 
incurred in the first quarter of 2012−2013. 

Other operating expenses 

The expenditure increase of $26.4 million (134.9 per cent) for transmission, distribution and collection 
activities is primarily due to the cessation of shortwave transmission of RCI programming and the 
acceleration of the shutdown of remaining analogue TV transmitters. This resulted in additional 
depreciation, impairment charges and the recognition of decommissioning costs.  
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Government Funding 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures 246,613         244,769         1,844             0.8                 

Parliamentary appropriations for working capital 1,000             1,000             -                     -                     

Amortization of deferred capital funding 55,435           32,113           23,322           72.6               

TOTAL 303,048     277,882     25,166      9.1            

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures increased by $1.8 million (0.8 per cent) in the first 
quarter of 2012−2013 compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year. Parliamentary 
appropriations are recognized based on expected need when taking into account forecasted revenues 
and forecasted expenditures for the period.  

By fiscal year-end 2013, the operating appropriation recognized as revenue is expected to be $999.5 
million, which reflects a $27.8 million reduction in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operating appropriation as a 
result of Federal Budget 2012. 

Capital funding received is recorded as deferred capital funding. It is amortized and recognized as 
revenue over the same periods as the related property, equipment, equipment under capital lease, and 
intangible assets are used in CBC/Radio-Canada’s operations. The increase of $23.3 million (72.6 per 
cent) in the first quarter of 2012−2013 is mainly related to the accelerated depreciation of our remaining 
analogue TV assets by July 31, 2012. 

 

Non-Operating Items  

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Dilution gain from merger transaction -                     39,251           (39,251)          N/ M 

Dividend income from merger transaction -                     5,094             (5,094)            N/ M 

Net loss on disposal of property and equipment (496)               (1,481)            985                66.5               

Non-operating items (496)          42,864      (43,360)     (101.2)       

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Non-operating losses totalling $0.5 million were recorded in the first quarter of 2012−2013 on equipment 
disposals as the Corporation continues to invest in new transmission and technical equipment. The non-
operating gain in 2011−2012 was mostly attributed to a non-cash dilution gain and dividend income from 
the merger transaction of Sirius Canada/CSR, in which the Corporation is invested. 
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Total Comprehensive Income 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Net results for the period (16,177)     29,276      (45,453)     (155.3)       

Other c omprehensive income

Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans 18,998           61,296           (42,298)          (69.0)              

Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale financial 

assets -                     94                  (94)                 N/ M 

Reclassification to income of net unrealized gain on 

available-for-sale financial assets arising from merger 

transaction -                     (5,094)            5,094             N/ M 

Total other comprehensive income 18,998           56,296           (37,298)          (66.3)              

Total comprehensiv e inc ome for the period 2,821        85,572      (82,751)     (96.7)         

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 

Total other comprehensive income recognized in the first quarter of 2012−2013 was $19.0 million, 
compared to a gain of $56.3 million in the first quarter of the prior year, mostly due to fluctuations in our 
pension plan’s obligations and assets. These can fluctuate significantly when actual results differ from 
actuarial assumptions. Actuarial gains and losses are immediately recognized in other comprehensive 
income in each reporting period. 

The $19.0 million in other comprehensive income for the first quarter of 2012−2013 was due primarily to 
actuarial gains on pension plan assets of $17.1 million arising from a higher return on plan assets during 
the quarter (1.8 per cent) than expected (1.5 per cent). 

For the same period in the comparative year, other comprehensive income of $56.3 million was mostly 
attributable to the following: 

 Net actuarial gains on  defined benefit plans of $61.3 million, which reflects an actual return on 
plan assets of 3.0 per cent achieved during the quarter, exceeding the expected return of 1.6 
per cent.;  

 An actuarial loss on the pension obligation of $2.8 million; and 

 A loss of $5.1 million resulting from the non-cash reclassification to income of amounts from the 
Sirius merger transaction. 

The Corporation expects that macroeconomic factors will continue to impact discount rates and asset 
returns used in determining the actuarial gains and losses during the remainder of 2012−2013. 

Further information on our pension plan is provided in Note 11 of our financial statements. 
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3.2 Financial Condition, Cash Flow and Liquidity 

The Corporation’s main liquidity sources are parliamentary appropriations for operating, capital and 
working capital requirements, and commercial activities such as advertising. As a result of the Federal 
Budget 2012, the Corporation will see its annual appropriations reduced by $115.0 million over a three 
year period, with an initial reduction of $27.8 million scheduled for 2012−2013. This is followed by a $69.6 
million reduction scheduled for 2013−2014 prior to the full reduction of $115.0 million in 2014−2015. 

In response to these reductions, one-time restructuring costs, and additional financial pressures inherent 
in funding the business and pursuing with Strategy 2015, the Corporation has started implementing a 
financial plan to allow it to continue to match its planned operating expenses with available liquidity 
resources. The financial plan includes sourcing new television and radio advertising to partially offset the 
reduction in federal appropriations combined with reducing operating and capital requirements through 
various cost reducing initiatives. Further, the Corporation is developing plans to address the recently-
announced termination of the LPIF program over the next two broadcast years. 

The Corporation’s cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities for the three months 
ended June 30 are summarized in the following table. The Corporation’s cash balance at June 30, 2012 
was $72.5 million, compared to $64.3 million at March 31, 2012. 

 

Cash Position 

 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2012 2011 $ change % change

Cash - beginning of the period 64,277      63,224      1,053        1.7            

Cash from (used in) operating activities 19,425           (6,970)            26,395           378.7             

Cash used in financing activities (25,696)          (25,696)          -                     -                 

Cash from investing activities 14,506           27,595           (13,089)          (47.4)              

Net change 8,235             (5,071)            13,306           262.4             

Cash - end of the period 72,512      58,153      14,359      24.7          

N/ M = Not meaningful

For the three months ended June 30

 

 
Cash from (used in) operating activities 

Cash from operating activities was $19.4 million, an increase of $26.4 million compared to the first quarter 
of last year. This movement in cash flows was primarily the result of a reduction in cash used in working 
capital of $26.2 million. 

Cash used in financing activities 

Cash used in financing activities was $25.7 million, equal with $25.7 million used in the first three months 
of last year. Financing outflows consisted of interest payments of $15.1 million, and other obligations 
totalling $10.6 million related to semi-annual repayments of the Toronto Broadcasting Centre bonds, 
payments of notes payable, and obligations under finance leases. 
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Cash from investing activities 

Investing activities generated cash of $14.5 million this quarter, compared to cash generated of $27.6 
million in the first three months of 2011−2012. Investment in capital was comparable with the first quarter 
of last year, with parliamentary appropriations received of $25.6 million, and acquisitions of new property, 
equipment, and intangible assets totalling $14.5 million. The decrease in cash generated overall from 
investing activities was primarily due to last year’s activities including a $9.9 million return of capital on the 
Corporation’s investment in Sirius/CSR, and a $5.1 million dividend received in connection with the 
Sirius/CSR merger. 
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3.3 Outlook and Risk Update 

The first quarter was highlighted by the Corporation implementing its new three-year financial plan 
approved by CBC/Radio-Canada’s Board of Directors. The plan was announced on April 4, 2012 following 
the Federal Budget 2012 appropriation reductions. The financial plan seeks to manage $200 million in 
annual financial pressures and restructuring costs. The implementation plan is currently on track to 
achieve expected targets. 

While the plan is being closely monitored and adjusted as required, there are significant challenges 
ahead. On July 18, 2012, the CRTC released its policy decision on the future of the LPIF. The 
Commission will phase out the fund over the next two broadcast years. Specifically, the Commission will 
reduce the contribution rate from 1.5 per cent to 1 per cent for the 2012−2013 broadcast year, from 1 per 
cent to 0.5 per cent for the 2013−2014 broadcast year and discontinue the LPIF as of September 1, 2014. 
We are reviewing the implications of this decision on our local programming television initiatives and our 
budgets. For the broadcast year ending August 31, 2012, the Corporation is expected to receive 
approximately $47.1 million from LPIF. 

In addition, the success of the plan will depend heavily on the strength of the advertising market, our 
overall revenue performance and the CRTC’s approval of our application for a licence change to add 
advertising/sponsorships for both CBC Radio 2 and Espace musique. This application will be considered 
by the CRTC during the licence renewal hearings scheduled for November 2012. As well, there has been 
no confirmation whether salary inflation funding, which the Federal government has not funded since 
2010−2011, will resume in 2013−2014 and future years. 

Key factors that could impact the Corporation’s results are summarized in the following table, which 
outlines changes in risks since the March 31, 2012 Annual Report. A full discussion of risks and mitigating 
strategies is included in the Annual Report. 

 

Key Risk Update 

1. Budget Concerns  

a. Strategy, Budget and Planning 

There is a risk that the objectives of Strategy 2015 will not be 
met due to inadequate financial resources. Strategy 2015 
requires the redirection of funds and resources and an increase 
in revenues to succeed. The Federal Budget 2012 appropriation 
reduction, other financial pressures and the recent decision to 
phase out the Local Programming Improvement Fund challenge 
the achievement of the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

 

We are updating plans and implementing mitigation initiatives 
and closely monitoring our financial situation. 

b. Local Programming Improvement Fund (LPIF) 

The LPIF is a critical source of funding for CBC/Radio-Canada. 
LPIF funding for the broadcast year ending August 31, 2012, is 
estimated to be $47.1 million and has been incorporated into 
CBC/Radio-Canada plans. Any reduction would have a negative 
impact on our programming. 

On July 18, 2012 the CRTC released its policy decision on the 
future of the LPIF. The Commission will phase out the fund over 
the next two broadcast years. Specifically, the Commission will: 

 for the 2012-2013 broadcast year, reduce the contribution 
rate from 1.5% to 1%; 

 for the 2013-2014 broadcast year, reduce the contribution 
rate to 0.5%; and  

 as of 1 September 2014, discontinue the LPIF. 

We are reviewing the implications of this decision on our local 
programming television initiatives and budgets. 
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Key Risk Update 

c. Advertising Revenue – Impact of National Hockey 
League (NHL) Lockout 

The NHL is in talks with the National Hockey League Players’ 
Association (NHLPA) to negotiate a new collective bargaining 
agreement. Should negotiations not go well, there is a risk that 
the hockey season may be delayed. A delayed season may 
negatively impact advertising revenues. 

We are monitoring the situation and developing contingency 
plans. 

2. Union Relations  

Failure to develop a long-term strategy for gaining more 
operational flexibility from our unions may have a negative 
impact on the working relationship between management and 
employees and could derail Strategy 2015.  

 

On May 31, 2012, CBC/Radio-Canada filed an application with 
the Canada Industrial Relations Board (CIRB) to review the 
bargaining structure for employees working in the province of 
Quebec and in Moncton, NB.  

The union structure covered by the application for review 
consists of four bargaining units representing nearly 3,000 
employees. 

CBC/Radio-Canada believes that a simplified structure would 
contribute to a better work environment and allow it to operate 
more efficiently, in step with industry best practices. The CIRB 
filing is in line with our desire to have productive relations with 
bargaining units and to foster an environment that yields high-
quality content and that offers employees stimulating 
development and career opportunities. 

The CIRB will be examining the merits of CBC/Radio-Canada’s 
application in the coming months.  

3. Regulatory Issues   

a. Licence Renewal 

Licence renewal hearings will begin on November 19, 2012. The 
outcome of these hearings will set the terms and conditions of 
our CRTC licence over the next five years and could determine 
whether we are able to meet the objectives of Strategy 2015. 

The CRTC intends to consider the Corporation’s applications to 
introduce national advertising on Radio 2 and Espace Musique 
during the licence renewal hearings. The Corporation filed 
material updating our renewal applications on July 16, 2012. The 
CRTC will soon relaunch the process for the public to participate 
in the licence renewal process. 

b. DTV Transition 

CBC/Radio-Canada had applied to the CRTC to modify its 
licences to reflect the shutdown of the remaining analogue TV 
transmitters to help address funding reductions under Federal 
Budget 2012. 

This risk has been resolved. The CRTC approved our 
application and the remaining analogue TV transmitters were 
shut down on July 31, 2012. 
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4. Financial Reporting Disclosure 

4.1 Critical Accounting Estimates and Future Accounting 
Standards 

For a description of future changes in accounting standards, see Note 2. 

 

4.2 Transactions with Related Parties 

The Corporation, through the normal course of business, is involved in transactions with related parties. 
See Note 17. 
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5. Statement of Management Responsibility by Senior 
Officials 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated 
quarterly financial statements in accordance with IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting, and for such 
internal controls as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of condensed 
consolidated quarterly financial statements that are free from material misstatement. Management is also 
responsible for ensuring all other information in this quarterly financial report is consistent, where 
appropriate, with the condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements. 

Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed consolidated quarterly financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the 
Corporation, as at the date of and for the periods presented in the condensed consolidated quarterly 
financial statements. 

 

 

 

Hubert T. Lacroix,  

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Suzanne Morris,

Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer 

 

Ottawa, Canada 
August 23, 2012 
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